

International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of The Former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No. IT-01-46-PT

Date 2

21 January 2002

Original: English

IN THE TRIAL CHAMBER

Before:

Judge Liu Daqun, Presiding Judge Mohamed El Mahdi

Judge Alphonsus Orie

Registrar:

Mr. Hans Holthuis

Decision of:

21 January 2002

THE PROSECUTOR

v.

RAHIM ADEMI

ORDER SCHEDULING A HEARING ON THE ACCUSED MOTION FOR PROVISIONAL RELEASE

The Office of the Prosecutor:

Mr. Mark Ierace

<u>Defence Counsel:</u> Mr. Čedo Prodanović **TRIAL CHAMBER I** ("the Chamber") of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 ("the Tribunal"),

PURSUANT to Article 20 and 21 of the Statute, and to Rule 65 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the Tribunal;

BEING SEIZED of the Motion for Provisional Release filed by the accused on 14 December 2001 ("the Motion");

NOTING the Decision on the Defence Motion for Provisional Release, issued on 21 December 2001 by a single Judge of the Tribunal, which ordered that the Motion be remitted to the Trial Chamber seized of the case;

NOTING the Prosecutor's Response to the Motion, filed on 21 December 2001, in which the Prosecution opposes the Motion;

BEING INFORMED of the letter received from the Embassy of the Republic of Croatia, to which is attached a letter signed by Dr. Goran Granić, which reproduces Annex "B" to the Motion;

BEING SEIZED of the Defence "Motion for Hearing of the Representative of the Government of the Republic of Croatia", filed on 8 January 2002,

ORDERS as follows:

- the Motion shall be addressed at a hearing to be held on Friday 1st February 2002, at 14:30 hours, in a courtroom to be designated by the Registry;
- the presence of the accused is requested;
- a representative of the Republic of Croatia shall be entitled to attend the hearing, and to participate as and when deemed appropriate by the Trial Chamber.

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Dated this twenty-first day of January 2002, At The Hague, The Netherlands.

Liu Daqun, Presiding Judge

[Seal of the Tribunal]